
7 de enero de 1947

Dr. D .. H. Steve-ns
Division of Humanities
The ioclrefe:ller Founda.tion

Muy �lstimado Dr. Stevena:
->

En representación de El Colegio de México t'engo
La honra de someter a �ld� la siSUiente Pl'o!-}(,sioióra

10 Desear!.arJos trae¡" � l:lutl�trQ seno, ce un modo permanente., al Dt-. Raimundo
Lirja, profesor y filólogo argentino, actualmente en Buenos Aires, a fin de
que continúe entre nu�otrQ& sus investige.cions$ sobre la histor'ia de La pro­
sa modernista y otr¿¡.:;¡ similares, que, ti$ne en. PJarcha.

20 Además d� (jsto.; Q,frece:r1M10$, al Dr. Lida varios cursos p6S ibl�s, ya an

El Col�gio de M'xieo o J-'a en lSl"acultad de ItilosofJ.a y 1etra;,s de la Uni­
versidad dl$ Méxi�(),Alen'f",ro de sú especialidad (lingUistioa gerullral" filolo­
gía española., est,ili,'ltieä). Estos Clll'"f10S serian neöesario$ para provocar
entr€ los estudiantes mexicano5,�as 46$Oadas vocaciones •

.30 La prcl!ancia del !ir. Lida &aeguraria. la fundaeit>n de 'UIl& Revista Hispá.­
nica de Filo1Q£1a, quë aprovecharin todas las fuerzas emplèadas hasta ahora
en la. Revista de Filolo la Hispánica que S8 ha p.ubliOf\\do d.urante ocho años
en Buenos Aires. F�sta F-Êrifita "se awninistrarta, imprirn:i.ria y distribuiría
en �éxieo y C(mt,àr�.ä eon La COOP@,l"AG:i[ln de elemento�J de La Universidad de
Ha.rvard (el Dr. W. Berrien� ChairrJ'J.an del Departamento Homance, y el Dr.
Amado Alonso, director haste ahora de 1& Revista de tï'1101ogia Hl$p£nica),
y dèl Hispanie Institute de la Uni,ttn:'sidad de Cohnl'1hia (Dr. pl: ae Oñis).

L�� El Dr. Licia organizará tamb�:.�n en .Áx5.co un Instituto de Filología' a
se'J1èjanza del que hasta ahora ha funcionado en truenos Aires œjQ La di­
rección del Dr. Alon o, quien a.L e·fecto se mantendrá en relaci5n cons­

tante con el Dr. L':tda. Sobre �ste Instituto; su labor rutura, los trabajos
en w..archa de los hasta ahora miembros del Instit.uto de Bilenos Aires, así
como su :función de entrena!niento Ùê nue-vos filólogos maxietlnos, se pre­
sentará en su oportunidad un Memor¿':Uldum aparte. ta Revista Hispánica de
Filolog1a será el 6rgano periódicO' de este lnlitti.tuta.

,0 Cuanoo se funde la Esol1èla de GraduadOS, según el proyéoto del Dr .. Berrien,
que desde luego El Cole¡;io de ;..¡éxioo hace suyo, este Instituto trabajará, en

conexión con dicha Escuela.

60 El Dr. I.id.a tiene esposa y dos hijos. Nuestro proyecto supone el traslado
permanente, a la brevedad posible, del Dr. Lida y su t&'nilia, con lo cual
está ya de acuerdo el in·tEíresado. Para e�rte tin, estickl1:l0S que seria- ne­
cesario aaegurar al Dr. Lide un aueLdo no menor de 1,500 pesoe mexicanos



al. mes .. Nuestra solici.tud consiste en pedir .a la Fundación Rockefeller que

nos proporcione; esta swna du:rante dos años, a lo qu� habria que añadir los

gastos de "Viaje del Dr. Lida y su farßilia, de Buenos Airea a lléxlco •
.

7° ! reserva. de que el Dr. Lida envie su cW"'riculum vitae èompleto, pro­
porciono aquí loa datos esenciales: édad 37 ailos, oasado, dos hijos, ar­

gent-ino. Dr. en Filosofla y Letras en La Universidad de BUenos Aires, Miem­

bro del Instituto èe Filolo la desde 1930. ProtèSQr de lengua y literatura

espafio�as en el In&tituto Naoional del Profesorado Secundario (muenoa Aires)

y en el Co,legio Na'cional Buenos Aires. Profesor Buplente de F;st�tica. en la

Facultad de Ifumanidades. (La Plata). Redactor jefe de La R�vi,$ta de· la. Univer­

sidad (de Buenos Airee) .. SecrEl,tarió de la Revista dé Filo!og!i Risplmlca ..

ksttiê!ió un año en Harvard, con beca: de lli!. Guggenheim FoundatIon; el resuJr.
tado de este año de estudio fué su�tesis doctoral sobre las doctrinas lin­

güísticas y'estéticas de Gear e Santayana. otras obras: Introducción a la

estillstica romance (en' colaboración con A. Alonso y otros) J Ef Ii'íipresio'nismQ
en

.

el lenguaje (un to�o.J en colaboraèi6n con A,. .Alo.nso).. Dt?ct?lr:a l.intiulS;tica
de Bel'gson; ; El espanol' 00 Chile (un tomo ,de la Bibl. Dialect. His'pánioa, en

colaboración con ¡lbnao y otros'; R y L, finales de sílaba en. e:spafiol' (un EilS'"

tudio de fonética hist6rico ge.ogt'lrica, en cohiboraelón con Alonso) J mucbos

est'J.diGs critico-estilisticos b:z:eve� (Juan Ramón Jiménez, Mart!., etc.) ... Co­

noee bien f:ranc's, ingléß, alemán e italiano. Ha traduoido al êspàñol va.rias
obras importantes (filOlógicas) del alemán y del, inglés.,

.'

8° El proyectado lnsti..tuto recibir1a un gran refuerzo con la incorpor�öión
l ,,(Y\

' "

futura dol Dr. l!orl.nicr.oj outen aetualménte gestiona. una beca. de la Fundacion

Guggenheim pak estudiar M' -columbia' y Yaliil din "s-t:l!:ca- éœel"i-eana-, eeao pre­

paración para em-prsndet lu:úgo en el InStituto de' Filo1og1a de Méxioo un ",Die­

eioaario Histérico de indigenismos amerioanos en español y en las demás len­

guas europec:ull'l, que seria, juntó eon La proyecUlcla. Révista, la obra más im­

portante de la llUéva insti tuèi6n ..

9° Las diversas personas mencionadas en este m.emorandum han sido consulta­

das al efeoto' y han manite.stado Btl oonformidad.

Agrade..eiendo a Vd., de anteeano La atEn ción que pl'€ste él. nuestra 5-;:-110i­

too, quedo su cordial atti.go y atento s, s ..

il Yresidente ele la Junta de Gobierno de

El Colegiè de éxicQ

Alfonso Reyes



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS. DIRECTOR

JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

January 13, 1947

Dear Dr. Reyes:

Mr. Stevens has asked me to

acknowledge and thank you for your letter of

January 7 presenting a proposal for work in

Mexico by Dr. Raimundo Lida�

He will be glad to have this

proposal considered, and will be \lrriting to

you about it.

Sincerely yours,

���h--4.\�
Ma�garet Boothman

Secretary to Mr. Stevens

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de Mexico
Sevilla. 30
Mexico, D. F.
Mexico



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR

JOHN MARSHALL. ASSOCIATE IHHECTOR
CHARLES B. FAHS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOH.

February 11, 1947

Dear Alfonso Reyes:

It is now clear that we shall on February 21 have
discussion by our Executive Committee of the plans to invite
Dr. Lida immediately to join the faculty of the Colegio de Mexico.
The proposal is to preví de his salary at the rate of $3.600 a

year up to June 30, 1949; to allow for expense of transportation
of his family and himself; and to allow a modest amount for
books and other materials.

I shall see that a telegram goes to you on the d�
of the meeting with either positive or negative word of action
by our Executive Committee.. You then would be able to send word
to Dr. Lida by the best means possible for prompt decision on

hi s part. May I leave it with you to let him know by letter if
that seems to you desirable, advising him to look for a letter
or telegram with instructions on what he may now do promptly
to carry out your plan for him. Naturally I expect favorable
decision on our proposal, even though that is something I cannot

guarantee.

Sincerely yours,

'b�.�
Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de Mexico
Sevilla 30
Mexico, D. F�
Mexico

DHS:MPB
airmail

copy to Professor Berrien



Mro David H. Stevens,
The Rockefeller Foundation,
49 West 49th Steo

_

New York 20" N. y"
U� S. A"

Your good lett�r of February 11th informs me of the

incoming discussion by your Executive Committee of the plans
to. inv1 t e Dr. Lida, and of the terms to provide for his
salary, transportation and allowance for books and ma.terials"

My dear Dr. Stevens:

Word has been forwarded to Dr. Lida, that he may be
prepared for immediate action, should the Executive Commit­
tee's deciaion be favorable�

Your faithfully.

I wish to thank you again for your interest on this
matter and I hope to hear from you Goon on the final deci­
sion by the Commlttec$

Alfonso Reyesn

c.c'Op. Dr. Wilbur G.. Downs" México, D. F ()

J



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H, STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

February 21, 1947

Dear Dr. Reyes:

This afternoon our trustees approved an appropriation
of $12,500 for use by the Colegio up to June 30, 1949, under the

headings of salary - $8,600, travel and incidental expense - $2,000,
books and matel'ials - $lt900. You will have an official letter on

m;£i;ô-rÎi"the��Së(tre'tary�ö'f-the Founde.ti on very soon.

Sincerely yours,

b

I believe I should write supplementing my telegram of

today in order to cover a point in the enclosed letter of Professor

Alonso, given in translation. You \'Till note that we have allowed a

salary at the rate of $300 monthly covering all the months from

March, 1947, until June 30, 1949, presumably for Professor Lida. The

amount for travel and incidental expense is more than the anticipated
need for himself and his family,. I have secured. a change in our

first proposal intending that the salary should be for Professor

Lida alone. If you are ready to assume both of these salaries on

the budget of the Colegio by the ter�inal date and to make up any

supplement of the expected fellowship for Morrnigo, you can act on

that basis. It would seem this is the only prompt, way of action.

I have sent Professor Alonso a copy of this note, and

he of course will discuss the question with Berrien. Best wishes

to you and your colleagues, and congratulations on this next move

toward a fUlly rounded program of studies.

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de Ivlexieo

Sevilla, 30

Mexico, D. F.
Mexico

DHS:MPB
airmail

cc: Professor Alonso
Dr. W. G. Downs

enclosure



Harvard Univer��ity
Cambridge, Fila$fHiChusi�,tts
Febrl¡ary 12, 1947

D:c. David 11. S t.evens

Dear Dr. St.evens:

! am. sorry to have to write you some bad news �bout the plans under

M:t. Moe, he has l'lot been able to speed up the rather slow-moving regulations

concerning the granting of' fellowshtps, !;iod only in J1We will t.hey be able to

give him definite .'mrd, as they haVI}; just written to \\1orínit�<" This means t,ha.t

hoped...îor event tha,t he i13 granted one}. I see two inconveniencl1l!S in this,

of 8uffi. .cient importance to concern ;rou, and I'Ul therefore writing you. lhe first

is that sinoe; Morinigo will be idle 1'1'01'11 November 1946, and since the fellowship

will be enough to l:i.ve on hez-e but not to s1;¡:pport his family, he will not begin

to v/ork and �a.rn money :for the t'amily until approxiraa.tely July 19M� (MorinigQ

personal nature, hut concerna our proposed Institute" 8.a it will be withou.t

I1íorínigo for too long at the most. t::riticul time., in the heginning. If it were

idea were acceptable to you and to Dr. P..lfonso Reyes , I would arrange to bring

as he "ould leave enough wor:\t for ed! torial writers ..



- 2 -

I 1"ea,lize how unQrthodox it. is to propose changes in e. plan that

is under way or 50mpleted and how much disturbance it ffi1;ty eause , But. I

believe that the facts in thel:lSelveS are important and th¡:j_t you ought not

tö ignore them.

Sincerely yours J

Signed - ivaado !�on60

tr. from Span.
2/19/1:,7 - mls



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY February 21, 19L�7

Dear Dr. Reyes:

� have the honor to inform you that at a meeting of the

Executive Committee of The Rockefeller Foundation on February 21,

1947, an appropriation was made to the Colegio de Mexico providingI

up to $12,500 during the period ending June 30, 1949, toward a

program in linguistic studies.

lf this arrangement is convenient, we propose to make

payments on a semi-annual basis upon receipt at the beginning of

of each year of a copy of the budget for these studies, and would

ask that you furnish us a statement of receipts and expenditures at

the close of each year. p..ny balance remaining unexpended as of

June 30, 1949, will revert to the Foundation.

Very truly yours,

Q)�.s ��tQCTV\--
Secretary

,-
.

-� , .

cr

) Dr. Alfonso Reyes
�1 Colegio de Mexico

Sevilla, 30
MexiCO, D. F.
Mexico

cc - Dr. W. G. Downs

1



'" r.. David I:t.. Stsvantl.,
The nackatnllel" ,t)Wld�tlon#
49 W�st �9th. Streot,
t w Yo�k 20. • i.

D r D�. ßt venal

On beh<tlt at ill Oolegio d !.féxico �nd .'Don û-,tönso
Rele� ve b(tg Y0'l to con.vey ou� deep uppHtl'tltlJ'l t €}
Rocketoller rOlUl!latlon èlld to 10\1 parson�_11 tor: pl!"ovld-
1 a gl'"'tlnt ot »11s 12 f500.' O toward tho dtlYeloptl�nt t
lin'''1 tie tudle.

l)t'OtesBor L1d.a tuU) baon kapt lntorilu�d ot ncgotlti!..tl ms
and wl11 'be rruldl to le�vé fol' M�xl0(} aoOh. A 01\b1& .., a
, ant to �l\œ do Alonso requ· tin further inform tian n

dvlse on -:_0 ,1nlgo. Je £.11.a11 keep you infer d Qt (i V',lo,n
m ta· nd decislon by the Colf'g1o on thla tt r •

.Needl$s8 to a.., y ut- toreslgllt snd .rareon 1 lntf:Jl"'*f'&t
.

ln tbis Jl:t-oJect have made it pos�lbl" t:o oonf.ld ft .tor1nico'.
e t wblch we 11 hope maa be happily nd promptly d olded.

I· herewlth ttnolor.;q 00P1 of 8�l'r11annual d1stri.putloR of
expl!fndlturee.,. hI' the pM:' ant semester we hüve �onsli1e:rod
DI.1B. 2,000.00 tor trrßBport tlon tor, lrot e or ¡,id nd
hi f mll1; nlln. �o.oo for tr v�llng ·xv n e¡ D115. 1�200
tor sala�l at thé rQte ot D11a. 300,00 n onth tM rch-J na),
nd Dl1s .. Jgo.oo tor booltQ and a tCl'ials. ltâxperJfH:�a tot' the
first seUloste:r Clf 1947 wl11 t.hus MtJunth to ..>llc. J,7g0",OO.

Don Alfoneo ends h1e b t regtlrde and -,ro .1s lem
letter as aoen as hlé phr 101 n 111 let h:1m rite ..

fOura·talthtulll�

Doniel .. '!iub!n de 1
SëOJt'otnrl0.

ID



·

riCo, D. F ..

arch 4th; II 19H7.

1 or a fhompaon,
The oek teller Found tion,

.

49 f t 49th5 Stro�t,
t York 21.:1 N. Y.

De r Ml s hompaonl

n behalf ot 1 Col
Reyos 1 � 11' to oonvey to
tlon for 'the prôvi":ltm ot
in Ll.ngtd... tic Studies.

10 de l1exloo and on Alton o
the 'oun.dat1on our deep np. rctl_
12,500 DIls,. ade tow Pd a progr.9Bl

1 herewith enclose coP. o£ thf' se 1ennual dl tri utin",
ot. eXpenditures. �q tirst. 'emeute,. ot 1947 111 'be b1t")lcr
than the ;rest, on ceaunt of total 41 �smont toward tran

pox-tat1on tor Pl"Ofeaaor Lid nd bis t 11y ( 1re and tro
-

obil r�n), from Bueno ir to Mexioo.

An xtlpend of llB 200 fot' 'er velin xpen es, �.nc1 a

lavy for the first four me.nth (l. e.roh-June 191�7) at tho rate
ot Dlls, :;00 1ii111 . cid up to U11s. 1,400.00. Booka and , te­
rial ,(fl11 be adequat ...1, prtovlded to-r W1th '011s. )go ..oo ev t'y
six months. fötal DlsburGment fop the firet eam�ater 1947
Amount to nlis. 3,7g0.00 vieh I beg you to end to � 001 -

g1Q de exiGo at you.r tlrllest convenience.

Yours Falt.hfully fi

.,. Ru:bin d 1 Bor ..ol1n.
Sooret rio.

\
c.c.P� Dr. Steven,
e ,e;», Dr. W. G. !loIns.

II



/ (HE
ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

GEORGE J. BEAL. COMPTROLLER
H. M. GILLETTE, ASSISTANT COMPTROLLER

CABLE ADDRESS'

ROCKFOUND, NEW YORK

March 20, 1947

Dear Mr. Rubin de La Borbolla:

'He thank you for your letter of ;;'larch 4th with which

you sent us the budgets for the years 1947, 1�48, and the first

half of 1949 in connection with our appropriation RF 47026 for

a progran in linguistic studies.

A draft for US$3,780 to cover your requirements under

this appropriation through June 30, 1947, is enclosed herewith.

-,ve would ca.ll your attention, however, to the fact that as this

appropriation was not approved until our meeting of February 21

1947, any charges prior to that date would have to be met from

other sources.

Checks to meet your requirements during the balance of

the period covered by our appropriation will be sent you on a

semi-annual basis, in accordance with the budget ast âma tes sent

us, unless we hear from you that these estimates have been re-

vised.

Very trulv Y/JrsJÁ
'

�
Mr. D. F. Rubin de la Borbolla

Colegio de Mexico

Sevilla 30

Mexico, D.F.
i exico

HS

Enclosure - 1 draft

JÀ



:x1co. D. Ii es I

...

de "brwl1 de 19J.t -f ..

Huy tletlngu.lflo ]I f1no amlf'o:

Se h recibido d 1 (j'un. ßc16n i ok.-tel1 �r Is, c· n 'id.nd
de l)ll�. 3_1S0.00 corr�ap.on'i1 nt�s e, 1 ryrimer oemestr':i dol
presente' año J'ara el proyii�cto R. !r .. 47�26.

"'1'1 Dr. ' i-lUnda Lids. i'l�11ré ,-. ueno s Air'" d-.. nt ro de
19unot! d� J.s, su tflmllia. vendr-á poc�tl�m:)O (let:; U:E.

.

�
Hemos ;Pes é el " conc.ed,lél1Qol una be-

c , con cmdos d.el ColeB1Q, p sra que continúa en Arg .nt äna
el t� b .J!) del dicc1onario d� lndlgvnlo oe� I. ta ayuda es
tet:1.oral b8 ta oue se ncuentr19 una oluelon adecuada su

problema.. La salud. de Don Itonso h'" mejort'rlo un poco. Le
envíf.t. salucos afeotuosos.

Daniel F. il
,

SeQrot·

Dr. (} orge J. B .al.
Dt'. *11bur- Gf)OrgA l)owns.- �JG.xico. J). '"

n fPmen.
, ·



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR

JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

April 30. 1947

Dear Dr. Bor"bolla:

Your welcome note of April 8 gives
Imper tant news regarding the transfer of Dr. Lids IS
work from Buenos Aires to Mexico Oity. I shall
look for further reports of progress.

The unhappy reports of others regarding
the health of nzy- friend, Alfonso Reyes� are

"bettered a "bit "by your news of improvement in
health. He has the co��on ailment of persons
in his class of trying to do too many things
for too many people. I hope that this temporary
s top of hi s act ivi ty has released him from many
commitments outside his own study. Give him nzy­

greetings and very "best 'vi shes.

'Sincerely yours,

� I).A"'J7-:i. J[; �::; �

Dr. Daniel F. Ru"b:(n de le. Bor"bolla
El Colegio de Mexico
Sevilla, 30
Mexico, D. F.
Mexico

DHS:EHD
Airmail

)�



EL" COLEGIO DE MEXICO

Sell ilia, 30

Eric. 28-68-6/ Mex. L-47-6/

M�XiCO, D. F., a 17 Junio de 1947.

Sr. Raimundo Lida,
Pre s e n t e.

Ç?, �a resolver parcialmente el problema de Marcos A.
éiorln� planteado por don Amado Alonso a don Alfonso
Reyes y a la Fundaci6n Rockefeller el Comité Ejecutivo de
la Fundación decidio aumentar el subsidio de gastos de
viaje e incidentales del proyecto R. F. 47026.

Como esta solución parcial no permitió el traslado
del Sr. Morlnigo, el Colegio decidió otorgarle una beca
de $600.00 argentinos para que continuara haciendo sus in
vestigaciones en Argentina en tanto se resuelve el asunto
de su beca o nombramiento de profesor en Estados Uni40s.

Las autoridadès del Colegio de México, después de es
tudiar el contenido de la carta del Dr. Stevens, de fecha
21 de febrero, decidieron concederle el resto de esta can
tidad o sea 1,333.00 dólares para el traslado de su fami­
lia y la instalación de su hogar en México. El Banco Na­
cional de M�xico, Suoursal Alameda tiene instrucciones pa
ra comprar los pasajes de ferrocarril de New Orleans a Mi
xico y o1tuar a su esposa la cantidad restante de los
1,333.00 Dl1s.

Atentamente.

Dan1

DFRB' men.



M'x�oo, D. F., a 17 de junio de 1947.

.r>

Dr. David H. Stevena)
The Roc�cfellAr Foundation,
49 West 49th Street,
Ne�'{ York 20 J .N. Y.
u. S. A.

,

Muy distinguido y fino amigo:

Un recrudecimiento momer1.táneo d.e lOB males que pade­
e tlon ¡Hfonfll,o Tile tmpldierot1 comunicarle 8, tiempo La lIe-­

gada 8. México de don fuüm.undo Lide..

Ya ae encuerit-ca t�ab8ij&nd.o en El Colegio de México I

hao í

endo los ;JT.'cpare.,tivoa par-a la publicación d.e Is. ,revis­
ta de estudios filo16gicos, cuyo primer- nú¡¥}er'o esper-amo s
enviarle muy pronto.

,..-----...

Le seguiré informando d eL desa.rrollo del trabajo
del Sr. H,almundo Lids. y de los p'Lane s del Colegio de }'1é­
xiao eon relac16n B este proyecto. Aprovechn la oportu­
nidad para saludarlo afectuosamente.

iG



.....

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

CHARLES B. FAHS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

EDWARD F. D'ARMS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Dear Dr. Reyes:·

April 30. 1948

I am glad to report that a grant of
$2,500 to the Colegio de Mexico has been approved
for purchase of reference books and journals
needed in the work on linguistics and literature.
I hope that you and Mr. Lida may now proceed
to make the desired acquisitions.

A request for payment of the grant
should be addressed to Mr. H. M .. G-iUette,
Assistant Comptrol�r of the Foundationo The
fund will be available over the period terminating
June 30, 1949.

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de Mexico

Sevilla, 30
Mexico. D. F.
Hexico

DHS:�1PB
airmail

Since rely your s ,



México, D.F., 15 de marzo de 1949

Dr. David E. S�evens,
The Rockefeller Foundation
49 West 49th Street,
New York 20, N.Y.
Tj" S.A.

Muy estimado amigo Dr. StevenSl

Prefie:r'o, según mi costumbre» consul tal" a usted privada­
mente antes dé.presentar a la.Fundao16n una solioitud en forma.
g'9 trata de 1r. situt\ci6n personal de don Raimundo Lids. y del
Centro de Estudios Llterarios Filológicos que él dirige en El
Colegio de Méx1oo. Los resultados hasta hoy han sido exeelen­
teo. Vamos formando un'cuadro muY' bueno de trabajadores y, co­
mo usted. sabe, venimos publicando con toda regulp,ridad La .1'P-;2-
va ev&! sta ,d Filolo fa fi é.nA tI.. que se reoomienda sola por
SUB mn.gn ficas colaboraciones internaoiona.les. Los estudian -
tes de este grupo no han terminado su lurogra.ma de estudios, que
sale ooncluirán, segÚn 108 planes, a f nes ds 1951. Pero el -
desarrollo de tales plane s y La misma cont1nuacio¡1 de la Revill
ta, aunque élirigida de sde Harvard por el Dr. Amado Alonso j re­
quieren la pre senoia en el Oolegie del El ñor Lida... !tete nos -

ha resultado un trabajador d.e primera. a quien tenemos que im­
poner a la fuerza el deAcanso de cuando en cuando, y hasta ce­

rrarle los dominr-;os y fiestas l.as puertas de la casa. Su obra
es intachable y nuestros becar-Les tre,baJ"",n a su Lado con ver-äa­
del"O entusiasmo y pr-ovecho ;

Ahora bien: nuestro oonvenio con la Fundaèi6n para el Subs.1
dio del SrI> Lida termina en junio de 1949_ Y si de hecho term!
nase, nuestra obra educativa quedaría trunca, y no sabemos- cuäl'
sería el destino ulterior de la Revista.

Serfa, pues, posible obtener una prolongación de nuestro con

venló en el caso?·
-

Para mayor esclareoimiento, le 'reguerdo a \tat ed que la ayuda.
qœ la Fundación nOB proporèlona (appropriatton RF 47026) estaba
dividida en tree parte�n lo. Subèidio del 81'0 Llda� hasta Junio
de 194-9; 200 Material de estudt1o� JI 30. Oompra de libros "6asicos

Nuestra. peticicSn, esta vez, no abarcaría ya los très ooncep­
tos, sino s6+0 el subsidio del señor Llda, oorrie�

los otros
dOB por nuestra cuenta.

/

Disculpándome de las molestias que le infle�.\ o ue tene­
mos en ello un interés común, espero sus orient o es y quedo
siempre su oordial y agradecido amigo

1+'
.

n.

.

I .. J. onso ",,,eyes
1"\



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET. NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOH.
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
CHARLES B. FAHS, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
EDWARD F. n'ARMS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

CAULE ADDRESS;

ROCKFOUNU, NEW YOH,I(

April 7. 1949

Dear Reyes:

We are happy to extend the grant cf the Rockefeller
Foundation under RF 47026 on the basis of your letter cf
March 15. This means therefore that the money will be avail­
able after June 30, 1949, up to one year. As soou as you
foresee the completion of the grant in dollars, I wish that
you woul d give us a report on the outcomes of the program
and some indication of your ability to continue this work
locally.

I understand from your letter that you are in some

doubt about continuation of Dr. Lidals salarJ. Though I hope
the q_uestion of continuation of salary for his work would be
cared for. I would not hesitate to bring up a renewal for
discussion. In doing so I should need considerable data on

the importance of the outcomes thus far and on the certainty
of continuation of other funds at the end of a two-year period.

Please excuse my slowness in replying, and accept
my very best wi she s as always.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
Centro de Estudios Sociales
El Colegio de Mexico

Nápoles 5

Mexico, D. F.
Mexico

DHS: :V.PB

\�



1JIexico� D. F'$ Âpril 20, 1949.

Dr. Dav äd H. Stevens.
The Rockereller Founáation,
49 West 49th Street,
New York 20, N. Y.
U. S. A.

'

De ar- Dr. Stevens:

Never mind your slowness in replying, as I know
fortune not always allows us time and chance appropriate
to do everything.

Happy to learn that the Foundation will be ready to
extend grant RF47026 up to one year. This will practical­
ly mean 'that we could use after June 30, 1949, a small
balance for purchasing some books, of which "ile are in
great need.

As I said in my previous letter, we shall be very much
obliged if the Foundation could continue to pay gr. Lidals
salary, at the rate of $ 300.00 a month begining July Ist.,
1949, and up to June 30, 1952. There is no question as to
our ability to continue to pay thereafter Mr. Lidals salary
for as long a time as he wiShes to work with us, as El Col�
gio shall be free by July; 1952 from certain commitments
it now has.

I am quite ready to supply you with any data on the
import�mce of the outcome thus far of Mr�' Lida. 'i s 'Work
vfith us and as to the project in general to supply both
Mexica.n and Latin American students with a serious
training on Hispanie Language and Literature.

Alivays obliged, yours Sincerely

Alfonso Reyes.

DCV/jat.



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
CHARLES B. FAHS, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR
EDWARD F. n'ARMS, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

CAULE ADDRESS:

ROCKFOUND, NEW YOIU<

April 26, 1949

Dear Dr. Reyes:

Your letter of April 20 comes to me since Stevens sailed last
week for an extended series of visHs in Europe.

I Can see on reviewing the correspondenee that there bas been
no direct answer to the question ra.ised in your letter of March 15. about
the possibility of further support for the work of Dr. Lida after June 30. 1949.
In the meantime, as you p-oint out, any balance remail1ing in the 'eurren't
grant. RF 47026, now, by the extension' whieh Stevens reported in his'
letter of April 7. beeome� available until June 30, 1950. But that
balance. as you note, will suffice only for further book purchases and not
for the continuation of Dr. Lida's salary at the rate of $300 monthly.

While all of us here have been acquainted wi th this project.
it is after all Stevens who has had the most to do wi th it. And I am afraid
that we JIl'.1st defer f-urther discussion of what, if anything, the Foundation
eoukd do to\fard the further support of Dr. Lida's work until we have been
able to get Stevens's advice. Unfortunately I doubt that we can be in
touch with him before the middle of May, since he is leaving London almost
as I write this letter for rapid travel through Austria and Germany,
during whieh he has no fixed mailing addresses.

In the meantime, I know there is one question whieh perhaps we

should go ahead to eanvass. Is it indeed the ease that the College of
Mexico cannot expect to bring any of its resour'ces to the support of
Dr. Lidal s work until 19521 I know how grladly the Founda.tion contributed
toward his salary through an initial thre'e--year perlod. But I confess
it comes a.s a bit of a surprise-that similar'aid is requested over another

period of equal length,·runrringto a total of six'years. In short, is it
not possible that in B'Ilbsequent years some' funds' of the ,College eould be
utilized for this pu.Tpose even before July, 1952. when I gather from your
letter the College is prepared to assume entire responsibility for Dr. Lida's
work?

With kindest regards, I am

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de MexiCO
Napoles 5
Mexico, D. F.

Mexico

Yours sincerely,

�t�.¿ .. ,f.(_

JM:EDT

î_\



México, D. F'l May 2,1949.

Mr. John Marshall, Associate Director,
Division or Humanities,
The Rockefeller Foundation,
49 West 49th Street,
New York 20, N. Y.
U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Marshall!

I am glad that you had expressed yourself quite frankly
in your letter of April 26 in regard to our request for the
maintainance of Mr. Lida's salary after next June.

You say that our request comes as a bit of a surprise
to you, and you are quite right. To a certain extent there
as surprise even for us, '!.-¡ho know qui te intimately the
daily march of our Colegio.

In the first place I wonder whether you know that last
year 't,re received from the Foundation 7,000 dollars Le as than
we had imagined, due to what it must have been a misunder­
standing on our part. As I said in due time to 'lour Comptrol­
Le r , El Colegio could not press its point of vie'!rl in this
matter, but at the same time it could not help to close last
ye rts budget with a cona Ide r-ab.Le deficit. Tr1hich we have
to carryover fot' at least two mor-e years. Then, "tB you
know 1 the Mexican :)e80 werrt down 67 o against the American
dollar, vlhlch means a rising cost of living for all concern­
ed and the impossibility of paying now in Mexican pesos a

salary which "VTas intended to be paid in dollars.

'Vlithin this frame, Le t me add that l-1r. Lí.d.a í.s a full
time vIOrker at El Colegio, which means he doe s not varrt to
go outside to earn a complement to his salary and even he
'tV'anted and El Colegio 't'las Hillin,' he did so, he coule;
scarcely have any success if you consider that the National
Univers 1ty of l'Íexlco pays its proffessors ten dollars a
month at the present rate of exchange.

I am aware the.t the �¡hole s I tuation t.s far from azr-e -

eabl.e , but it is a r-ea.L situation we have to race . I present
it to you :f'or further study and resolution on your part,
in due time,

With kindest regards, 1. am



THE HUMANITIES

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

DAVID H. STEVENS,. DIRECTOR
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR

CHARLE� B. FAHS, ASSOCIATE .DIR_ª-C�_QJ.b,.���
CHADBOURNE GILPATRIC, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

CABLE ADDRESS:

ROCKFOUNU, NEW YORK

June 2, 1949

Dear Dr. Reyes:

Your letter of April 20 to Mr. stevens has been

referred to me both because Mr. stevens is now in Europe

and because I expect to be in Mexico City for several

weeks between July 15 and August 15 of this year. Every-

thing considered, it seems best to delay discussion of your

request for further assistance to Mr. Lide. until that time,

when I shall hope to have an opportunity to talk wi th both

you and lvlr. Lida and to lea.rn more of your general program

at El Colegio de Mexico.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de Mexico

Napoles, 5
Mexico, D. F.

CBF:am
...



México, D. F., 24 ele junio de 19J.�9.

The Rockefeller Found;tion,
49 'Jest 49th Street,
Nel: York City, N. Y.
U. S. A.

Mie 6stimfHlos 'señor�e y a.1nigos:

'Me complazco en dar 8, usted.es cuenta de le, sip:uiente
invernión:

\'_ -

.[ŒPR9PRIATI,ON RF l+Z�P.2§..t-: Estudios de lingÜística

Importó 12. ?,OO d.ólare a. Ooncedida a nar-t 11" d,el 21 de fe­
br-ez-e d,el 191+7 hasta el 30 de junio à.e- 1949.
Se invirtió:

Beca del Se'1o.r Mor!ßigo (194·7) y
suelrlos señor R. Lida (1947-1949) s. 294,03 dólares

Transporte Sr. Lide. y familia 2,040.26

Compra de libros y me.tarial de
investigación 2.165.71

TOTAL $ 12.500,00

Al .informar a ustedes de lo s.uterlo!' t me es singuler­
menté} p;rato m8.nif'est�trles La profunda p:ratitud d81 Colegio
de México por tan valiosa cooperäclón, cuyos frutos han
sido del todo satißfactorios.

Quedo en espera de la visita del Sr. Fahs para conyer

Dar sobre posibles planes futuros al respecto.

Cordialmente suyo

Alfonso Reyes.

AR/Jat.



.-

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

CABLE ADDRESS:

ROCKFOUND, NEW ¥OHK

September 29, 1949

Dear Dr. Reyes:

We received your letter of September 13 concerning

payments under our $3,000 grant toward the salary of Dr.

Raimundo Lida of the Division of Language. Under this grant

it is our purpose to supplement Dr. Lida's salary at the annual

rate of U. S. $1,500 for a two year period, beginning July l,

1949, with the understanding that you ��ll continue to pay

Dr. Lida 1,300 pesos monthly.

We are accordingly, at this time, enclosing our

check to the order of El Colegio de Mexico for $1,500 to

cover salary payments for the first year, and, if agreeable

to you, will send a similar amount on July l, 1950, for the

second year.

At the close of the two year period, we should like

to receive a statement from the college showing total pay-

ments made to Dro Lida, both from our funds and from the

college. If for any reason there is an unexpended balance

of our funds, these should be returned at that time,

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
El Colegio de Mexico

Napoles, 5
Mexico D.F., Mexico

HMG:has



Mlxico, D. F'I October l3� 19�9.

Mr. H. M. Gl11ete,
The Rocke felleJ:' Foundat ion,
49 West 49th Street,
NevI York 20, N � Y.
U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Gill�te:

I have duly received. your kind letter of September
29 1 191�9 cover-mg Dr. Lide.' S s8.1ary t'or a"'-year! July lst
1949 to July Ißt 1950, date in 1;.¡h1ch I hope you tvill send
us R.119the¡-' sl,milaY' sum, a.ccording to the terms of your
m'ln letter. t'le thank you very much and I am enclosing
+he r-ecep t í.on note.

The Colegio \'r111 cont í.nue to pè.y Dr. Lida 1; 300 pe aca
. monthly. At the close of the two year per-iod 'you will
receive a sttttenrent fl"'om the ool l.ege showing total pay­
ments ruede to D�· •. Lí ds, both t'rom your funds and f:r;:'o"m the

college. If there ls an unexpended balance of your funds,
these should be returned. to you !3.t thn.t t äma �

•

Very truly you�s

�ReYee •

Pl"esident

,

AR/jat.


